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SHRI H. M. PATEL; The question
before the House is about the State
Bank of India whereas the question
the hon. JVIember has asked is about
Reserve B.ink.

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Member is
trying to waste the time of the House.
During that lime some other question
could have been taken up.
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“ Whether several officers of the
State Bank of India Headquarters,
Bombay have resigned recently?”

MR. SPEAKER: That is what he ask.
ed and tne Hon. Minister said that he
has no figures.
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SHRI II M. FATEL; I think the hon.
Member has misunderstood me. In my
reply i have given a list of officers who
have resi3ncd for one reason or the
other in ihe last 12 months. The total
number is very small. I have also
explained that almost all of them have
resigned Ito lake better employment in
private sector industries. This is the
position----- (Interruptions).

MR. SPE\iCE»: It is aU right. I
think you will not be able to satisfy
him.
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MR. SPEAKER: Next question.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL; My answer is
that this does not arise from the ques­
tion- that is before the House.

MR. SPEAKER; I have already call­
ed the next qutition.

Release of Sufficient Stock of Tea for
Domestic Market

*185. SHRI DINEN BHATTACHAft-
YA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPE­
RATION be pleased to state;

(a) the mechanism adopted by the
Ministry t© release sufficient stock of
tea for the domestic market; and

(b) the 9teP>3 so far taken to reduce
the price of tea In the domestic mar­
ket?

THE MINISTER OF COMiUERCE
AND CIVIL 'SUPPLIES AND COOPE­
RATION (SHRI MOHAN DHARIA):
(a) and (b). A  stiatement is laid on
the Table cf the House.
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(a) Producers are at present tree to
dispose off their tea through any of
the following methods:—

1. Sale jn Public auctions in India.

2. Despatch for auction at London.

3. Export directly under private
sales and forward contracts.

4. Sale ex-garden in domestic
market.

With 1 /icw  to ensure that sufficient
stocks of teas are available for domes­
tic consumption. Government ha\e ask­
ed the producers of tea to send 80 per
cent of their produce to auction cen­
tres in th3 country. This has enabled
larger quantities to be available for
internal auctions.

(b) With a view to reversing the
rise of tea prices, the Government tcok
prompt s :ticn by imposing an export
duty on toa cf Rs. 5 /-  per kg. and
simultane:)uslv withdrawinj^t the excise
rebate available on export of bulk tea
and drawback of duties on exports. As
already n*entioned the Gov^enmonf
have asked the producers to make
available 80 per cent of the ten pro­
duced for internal auctions. Govern­
ment is also in constant touch with
major tea packers who have been pur- 
suade^ to lower the prices of packed
teas by about Rs. 2 /-  per kg. w.e.f.
17-4-77.

Tea exports and internal prices are
being kept under constant vigil so as
to ensure adequate availability for
domestic consumption. Measures ini­
tiated by the Government have started
yeilding r^ruUs.

Vigorous efTorts are al^o being made
to augment tea production in the cor.n- 
try so as to meet the domestic and
external demand,

SHRl DINEN BHATT ACHARY A : 
From the statement it appears that to
make sufficient stocks available in the
domestic market for the consumption

of people here. Government nave
asked the producers of tea to send
80 per cent of their produce to auction
centres in the country. May I know
whether the government has made any
assessment as to the total production
in the country and what effect was
there after this order to the producers
to make 80 per cent of their produc­
tion available for the domestic market.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA; Because
of these instructions we could have
more stocks. It has helped us to
bring down the prices at the spots
where these are sold.

So far as the total production is
concerned in the year 1976 it was of
the order of 511 million kgs. and in
1977 it will be nearly 532 million kgs.

To make more tea available for local
consumption in domestic markets, the
exports are being restricted to 225
million kgs. instead of 240 million kgs,

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARTA:
Will the Minister be in a position after
the issue of this order to make 80 per
cent production of tea available in
the domestic market?

So far as the retail prices of tea are
concerned, they have gone up. My
information is that the price has gone
up at least to the extent of 25 per cent.

SHRl MOHAN DHARIA: I do not
know from where this information has
been received by the hon. member.

It is true that it was so in the month
of April. On 4-4-1977 the price of
leaf tea per kg. was Rs. 29.79 at
Calcutta. On 30-5-1977 it came down
from Rs. 29 /. per kg, to Rs. 19/- per
kg. The price of dust came down
from Rs. 20 to Rs. 16.74 per kg. These
are aution prices. I am speaking of
the various auction centres. Natural­
ly if they come down there, they
perculate. It percolates to the lowest
level also.
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SHRl C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: In
his statement the hon. Minister has 
said that to bring down the prices he 
took prompt action to introduce an 
export duty of Rs. 5. Is it true that 
before you assumed office there was 
no duty on tea which helped big export 
houses including the House of Goenka 
to earn huge profits by way of export­
ing tea.

MR. SPEAKER: Your speech can
be continued when those demands are 
coming. You can say about Goenka 
and all that.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: There 
was no duty attached to it

MR. SPEAKER: Please come to the 
question.

SHRl C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: I
want to know whether the Grovern- 
ment will increase the export duty on 
tea in view of the continuing price 
rise.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: What we
have already imposed an export duty 
of Rs. 5/f per kg. It has been very 
much there. Of course when there are 
scarcity conditions it is true some 
monopolists squeeze the country and 
rule the country, and if the house of 
Goenka is very much there, they must 
be participants.

?T?r 3| t^  I w  
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: There is
no such proposal before the Govern­
ment.

SHRI BEDABRATA BAXJRA: So,
as auctions go, we are releasing tea to
middlemen. Tea is continuing to be
very scarce so tar as the consumer is
concerned. Even in my State which
produces 50 per cent of India's tea
which is one of the world's best
varieties of tea, near the tea garden
people cannot get tea at the price
which is ruling in Delhi. Will the
Minister think of having a proper
dsitribution system, an official distri­
bution channel to suupply tea. -

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA; It is very
difficult to have an official distributicfti
system. What I can do is to take care
that more and more of tea comes to
the market. That is the endeavour of
the Government.

MR. SPEAKER: For the informa­
tion of the hon. Member I would say
that it is not External Affairs that we
are discussing today. They wanted
postponement. The Leader of the Op>- 
position and the Leader of the House
had agreed. So, the first one will be
this Demand. Therefore, I think we
could better go to the next question,
so that there may be some time for
others.
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You have prepared that speech. But
that can be delivered day-after-to- 
morrow. When the demand is coming
you need not waste the time now.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN;
Since the order ol taklnng up of the

Demands for Grants is changed I think
notice of cut-motionns can be given
even tomorrow. We should, be given a
chance in view of the change now.

MR. SPEAKER; I entirely agree
with you. Madam, that, after all, when
they are changing the order, they must
give you time for moving the cut
motions. I shall give you time.

Is it all right if I give time till the
evening or so or till six to-day to give
your cut motions?

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN.
No, no should have more time. Give
us time at least till tomorrow morning.

MR. SPEAKER; If yOu feel, you may
giv'e us the cut motions at least by to­
morrow morning because they will
have to be printed and circulated to
you.

Now last supplementary. Come al­
ong. Shri Tiwary.
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SHRI A. C. GEORGE: Even earlier, 
the hon. Minister pointe^j out that his 
projection ot production for 1977 is 
532 million kgs. and he is requesting 
the producers to release 80 per cent 
for the domestic market. If we go by 
that figure  ̂ the domestic release will 
be 425 million kgs. and at the same 
time, he is saying that his projection 
for export is 225 million kgs. if you 
release 425 million kgs. out of a 
production of 532 million kgs. they 
will be left with only 108 million kgs. 
Then, how can you export 225 million 
kgs.? I want to know from him 
whether his projection of export or 
domestic market release figure is cor­
rect.

SHRi MOHAN DHARIA: I am sorry 
that when he was in that very Minis­
try he should know that whatever 
comes to the auctions is both for do­
mestic as well as for export purposes.

* 186. HTf
^nf^rni rrnrfw j fk
^  ^  fTT fr  :

particularly the major groundnut pro­
ducing States of Gujarat, Andhra Pra­
desh, Karnataka and Tamil Nadu have 
also been advised not to impose any 
restriction, formal or informal, on the 
movement of groundnut oil from State.

(b) There is no zonal system for 
groundnut oil.

MR. ’SPEAKER; Since aU three 
queustions that follow this question 
pertain to the same ministry, I think 
we should go through them without 
supplementaries. That is also because 
the demands of the Ministry are com­
ing up immediately.
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THE MINISTER OF COMMIBCE 
AND CIVIL SUPPLIERS AND CO­
OPERATION (SHRI MOHAN DHAR­
IA; (a) The Central Government has 
not placed any restriction on the move 
ment of groundnut oil Irom one State 
to another. The State Qovemments,
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